

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SUSAN ORR, KATERINA DODDIBA, LESLIE  
LEMKE, MELISSA MOTA, KRISTINE  
STEELY, MELINDA KONCZAL, ANN-MARIE  
HAMMOND, KATHRYN HOFFMAN,  
JESSICAH MCGAFFIE, CAROLINE BUCCI,  
ANYA GAU, GINA GIURICEO, AND  
JENNIFER MAYNARD, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated,

PLAINTIFFS,

-- against --

NOVARTIS CORPORATION and  
ALCON LABORATORIES, INC.,

DEFENDANTS.

Case No. 15-cv-1980-GHW

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR:

- (1) FINAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASSES AND COLLECTIVES;
- (2) FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT; (3) ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS;
- AND (4) SERVICE PAYMENTS TO REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

II. HISTORY OF LAWSUIT, DISCOVERY, AND SETTLEMENT..... 3

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL PROCESS..... 5

IV. THE CLASS MEMBERS’ OVERWHELMINGLY FAVORABLE RESPONSE TO THE SETTLEMENT..... 6

V. KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT..... 7

    A. PAYMENT TO CLASS MEMBERS..... 7

    B. SERVICE PAYMENTS TOTALING \$110,000..... 8

    C. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS..... 9

**ARGUMENT**

I. TO EFFECTUATE THE SETTLEMENT, THE COURT SHOULD FINALIZE ITS CERTIFICATION OF THE RULE 23 SETTLEMENT CLASSES..... 10

    A. The Elements of rule 23(a) ARE SATISFIED..... 10

        1. The Classes Are Sufficiently Numerous..... 10

        2. Commonality is Satisfied..... 11

        3. The Class Representatives’ Claims are Typical of the Class..... 12

        4. Rule 23(a)(4) and Rule 23(g) are Satisfied – the Class Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Class’ Interests..... 13

    B. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(3) ARE SATISFIED..... 13

        1. Common Issues Predominate..... 13

        2. A Class Settlement is Superior to Alternative Methods of Adjudication..... 14

II. TO EFFECTUATE THE SETTLEMENT, THE COURT SHOULD FINALIZE ITS CERTIFICATION OF THE EPA COLLECTIVE ACTION..... 15

    A. PLAINTIFFS’ FACTUAL AND EMPLOYMENT SETTINGS..... 16

    B. INDIVIDUALIZED DEFENSES..... 16

    C. FAIRNESS AND PROCEDURAL CONSIDERATIONS..... 16

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT UNDER RULE 23(e)..... 17

    A. CLASS SETTLEMENTS ARE HIGHLY FAVORED AND SHOULD BE ACCORDED A PRESUMPTION OF FAIRNESS..... 17

    B. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONBLE AND ADEQUATE..... 17

        1. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair..... 18

            a. The Agreement is the Product of Lengthy and Hard-Fought Negotiations..... 18

            b. Counsel for Both Parties are Skilled and Seasoned Employment Lawyers..... 19

        2. The Settlement is Substantively Fair..... 20

            a. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of this Litigation..... 21

            b. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement..... 22

            c. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 23

            d. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages..... 24

            e. Maintaining the Class Through Trial Would Not Be Simple..... 25

            f. The Net Benefits are Reasonable in Light of the Best Possible Recovery, the Strengths and Weaknesses of Plaintiffs’ Case, and All Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 26

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL FO THE SETTLEMENT.....28

V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES .....29

    A. THE APPLICATION.....29

    B. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS STANDARD.....29

    C. THE ATTORNEY’S FEES REQUESTED ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES.....30

        1. The Relevant Factors Support Counsel’s Attorney’s Fee Application.....32

            a. The “Risk of Litigation” Was Substantial.....33

            b. Class Counsel Dedicated Significant Time and Labor to this Case.....33

            c. The Litigation was Extremely Complex, Requiring Significant Efforts.....34

            d. Counsel for Both Parties are Highly Competent and Qualified.....35

            e. The Requested Attorney’s Fee is Reasonable Compared to Substantial Benefits the Settlement Confers on the Class.....35

            f. Public Policy Considerations Favor the Attorneys’ Fee Request.....35

        2. One Third of the Gross Settlement Benefit is Well Within the Range of Reasonableness.....36

        3. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....37

    D. PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF CLAIMS ADMINISTRATION COSTS AND LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED.....39

VI. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SERVICE PAYMENTS IN THE AMOUNTS REQUESTED.....40

    A. COURTS ROUTINELY AWARD SERVICE PAYMENTS TO REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS AND CLASS MEMBERS WHO PROVIDE SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE, ESPECIALLY IN EMPLOYMENT CASES.....41

    B. COURTS HAVE OFTEN AWARDED SERVICE PAYMENTS IN AMOUNTS SIMILAR TO OR LARGER THAN THOSE APPLIED FOR HERE.....42

    C. THE REQUESTED SERVICE PAYMENTS ARE AMPLY JUSTIFIED.....43

    D. THE PROPOSED AWARDS ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE IN PROPORTION TO THE CLASS FUND AS WELL AS TO THE INDIVIDUAL SETTLEMENT BENEFITS TO THE CLASS MEMBERS.....44

    E. THE CLASS MEMBERS HAVE APPROVED THE SERVICE AWARDS.....45

VII. CONCLUSION.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alli v. Boston Mkt. Corp.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54695 (D. Conn. Apr. 17, 2012) .....   | 37             |
| <i>Alvarado v. Nederend</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52793 (E.D. Cal. May 11, 2011) .....  | 45             |
| <i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt.</i> ,<br>No. 10 Civ 4825, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47637 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013) .....                  | 4              |
| <i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104429 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012) .....   | 28, 42         |
| <i>Asare v. Change Group N.Y., Inc.</i> ,<br>2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165935 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013) .....                                     | 38             |
| <i>Ayers v. SGS Control Servs.</i> ,<br>No. 03 Civ. 9078, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19634 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007) .....                         | 15             |
| <i>Beck v. Boeing Co.</i> ,<br>No. C00-301P (W.D. Wash. Apr. 9, 2004) .....  | 43             |
| <i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> ,<br>293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....  | 33, 36, 39     |
| <i>Behzadi v. Int’l Creative Mgmt. Partners, LLC</i> ,<br>2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90117 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2015) .....                          | 37             |
| <i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis</i> ,<br>U.S. LLC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79679 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2010) .....                                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Bert v. AK Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111711 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2008) .....  | 45             |
| <i>Betancourt v. Advantage Human Resourcing, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 14-cv-01788-JST, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114814 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2015) ..... | 18             |
| <i>Blessing v. Sirius Xm Radio, Inc.</i> ,<br>507 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2012) .....  | 17, 21         |

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....29

*Bolton v. United States Nursing Corp.*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150299 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2013) .....45

*Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys.*,  
 No. 3:11-cv-00738-RNC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106042 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014) .....42

*Bravo v. Palm W. Corp.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135123 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2015) .....24

*Calibuso v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180848 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2013) .....42

*Calle v. Elite Specialty Coatings Plus, Inc.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164069 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2014) .....37

*Campanelli v. Hershey Co.*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93166 (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2011) .....28

*Campos v. Goode*,  
 No. 10 civ. 0224, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22959 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2011) .....31

*Capsolas v. Pasta Resources Inc.*,  
 2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012) .....37

*Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.*,  
 No. 09-cv-10211, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64218 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011) .....23

*Ceka v. PBM/CMSI Inc.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168169 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2014) .....37

*Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.*,  
 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) .....29

*Charron v. Pinnacle Group NY LLC*,  
 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....23

*Clark v. Ecolab Inc.*,  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47036 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010) .....17, 18, 24

*Collins, v. Olin Corp.*,  
 Civil Action No. 3:03-cv-945 (CFD), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39862 (D. Conn. Apr. 21).....27

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park*,  
 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....10

*Corte v. Fig & Olive Founders LLC*,  
 No. 14 Civ. 7186 (KPF), ECF No. 46 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2015) .....37

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....21

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....18, 24

*Davis v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.*,  
 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....31, 37, 38

*DeLeon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65261 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015) .....*passim*

*deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC*,  
 No. 09 Civ. 440, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38229 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2010) .....18, 19, 24

*Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....*passim*

*Dillworth v. Case Farms Processing, Inc.*,  
 No. 5:08- cv-1694, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20446 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 8, 2010) .....26

*Dorn v. Eddington Sec., Inc.*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11931 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2011) .....19

*Easterling v. Dep’t of Corrections*,  
 783 F. Supp. 2d 323 (D. Conn. 2011) .....3

*Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....11, 12, 14

*Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) .....34, 37

*Flores v. One Hanover, LLC*,  
 No. 13-5184; 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78269 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014) .....31

*Flores v. Anjost Corp.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 1531, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11026 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014) .....37, 42, 44

*Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) .....25,32, 45

*Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23016 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) .....27

*Goldberger v. Integrated Research, Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....*passim*

*Gomez v. H & R Gunlund Ranches*,  
 No. CV F10-1163, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135424 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2011) .....32

*Gonqueh, v. Leros Point to Point, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:14-cv-5883-GHW (GWG), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24231 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26,  
 2016).....*passim*

*Hanifin v. Accurate Inventory & Calculating Serv.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115710 (N.D.N.Y Aug. 20, 2014) .....37

*Hart v. RCI Hospitality Holdings*,  
 No. 09 Civ. 3043, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126934 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015) .....26, 30

*Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72574 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014)  
 .....26, 27

*Hernandez v. C&S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.*,  
 No. 06 CV 2675 (CLB) (MDF), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118666 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2008)  
 .....13, 20

*Hoffmann-LaRoche v. Sperling*,  
 493 U.S. 165 S. Ct. 482 (1989) .....16

*Holden v. Burlington N., Inc.*,  
 665 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1987) .....21

*Hughes v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5976 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2001) .....43

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.*,  
 No. 02cv8853 (SWK), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70474 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006) .....19

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), *aff'd*, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....21

*In re Blech Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 94-cv-7696, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23170 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002) .....31

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....35, 40

*In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.*,  
 639 Fed. Appx. 724 (2d Cir. 2016) .....17, 22

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....35

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152668 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015) .....17

*In re Gache*,  
 164 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 1998) .....26

*In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc.*,  
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....26, 40

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....24

*In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.*,  
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....26

*In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.*,  
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21429 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004) .....24

*In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.*,  
 No. 96 Civ. 1262, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) ..31, 36, 38

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....40

*In re Prudential Inc. Secs. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*,  
 MDL No. 1005, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22103 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 1995) .....26

*In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.*,  
 304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....12

*In re Sturm*,  
 No. 3:09cv1293, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116930 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012) .....18, 26



*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....35

*In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....36

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig. v. Visa*,  
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....25

*Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....43

*Iriarte v. Café 71, Inc.*,  
 No. 15-cv-3217, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166945 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2015) .....15

*Jason v. Falcon Data Com, Inc.*,  
 No. 09-cv-03990, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77352 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011) .....15

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105775 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011) .....45

*Kaplan v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P.*,  
 No. 12-cv-9350, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162101 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2015) .....14

*Kassim v. City of Schenectady*,  
 415 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2005) .....29

*Kochilas v. Nat’l Merch. Servs.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135553 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2015) .....26

*Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74994 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012) .....45

*Lazarin v. Pro Unlimited, Inc.*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97213 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2013) .....43

*Long v. HSBC USA Inc.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122655 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015) .....26, 27

*Lovaglio v. W & E Hospitality, Inc.*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94077 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2012) .....36

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....38

*Matheson v. T-Bone Rest., LLC*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143773 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2011) ..... 43, 45

*Mba v. World Airways, Inc.*,  
 369 Fed. Appx. 194 (2d Cir. 2010) .....18

*McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114768 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2011) .....33, 41

*McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
 No 1:05-cv6583 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2013) .....43

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) .....2, 17

*Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.*,  
 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010) .....26

*Mentor v. Imperial Parking Sys., Inc.*,  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132821 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2010) .....43

*Meyer v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n*,  
 297 F.R.D. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....*passim*

*Mills v. Capital One*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133530 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015) .....41

*Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar*,  
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27899 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....31

*Monzon v. 103W77 Partners, LLC*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30047 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2015) .....37

*Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.*,  
 306 F. 3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002) .....14

*Moore v. Publicis Groupe SA*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 1279, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92675 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012) .....15

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611, 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....25, 26, 37

*Munter v. Hickey*,  
 634 Fed. Appx. 59 (2d Cir. 2016) .....32

*Murphy v. Lajaunie*,  
 No.13-cv-6503 (RJS), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97531 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2015) .....11

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*,  
 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010) .....15

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Com.*,  
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....21

*Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, L.L.C.*,  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12762 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010) .....39, 41, 44

*Payson v. Capital One Home Loans, LLC*,  
 No. 07-cv-2282, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25418 (D. Kan. Mar. 26, 2009) .....32

*Peoples v. Annucci*,  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43556 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016) .....17

*Protective Comm. For Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson*,  
 370 U.S. 414 (1968) .....18

*Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115984 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011) .....44

*RMED Int’l Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.*,  
 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8239 (S.D.N.Y., May 15, 2003) .....23

*Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....42, 43

*Romero v. La Revise Assocs., L.L.C.*,  
 58 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....11

*Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53556 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2012) .....38, 45

*Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37872 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014) .....25, 36

*Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein LP*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179734 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013) .....18, 41, 43

*Spann v. AOL Time Warner*,  
 No.02-cv-8238, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10848 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005) .....31

*Stinson v. City of New York*,  
 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....14

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....22, 31

*Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC*,  
 No. 12-cv-4216, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105596 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014) .....30, 38

*Tiro v. Public House Invs., LLC*,  
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129258 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013) .....33, 37

*Torres v. Gristede’s Oper. Corp.*,  
 No. 04-cv-3316, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74039 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006) .....15

*Toure v. Amerigroup Corp.*,  
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110300 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012) .....41

*Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.*,  
 No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21129 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000) .....21

*Velez v. MaJik Cleaning Serv., Inc.*,  
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46223 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2007) .....42

*Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.*,  
 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) .....*passim*

*Wade v. Kroger Co.*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97200 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 20, 2008) .....19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....2, 17

*Warren v. Xerox Corp.*,  
 No. 01-CV-2909, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73951 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2008) .....31

*Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21102 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011) .....31, 43

*Winingear v. City of Norfolk*,  
 Civil Action No. 2: 12cv560, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97392 (E.D. Va. July 14, 2014)  
 .....32

*Worthington v. CDW Corp.*,  
 No. C-1-03-649, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32100 (S.D. Ohio May 22, 2006) .....32, 43

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 553<br>F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> ,<br>2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144327 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc.</i> ,<br>2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172519, at *11 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2014) .....   | 13, 19        |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |               |
| 29 U.S.C. § 201.....   | 15            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 206, <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 3             |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....  | 15            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 255.....   | 28            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 260.....   | 28            |
| <b>Rules</b>   |               |
| Fed R. Civ. P. 23.....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |               |
| Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (3rd Ed.).....  | 36            |
| Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th Ed.) .....   | 19            |
| Nantiya Ruan, <i>Bringing Sense to Incentive Payments: An Examination of Incentive Payments to<br/>Named Plaintiffs in Employment Discrimination Class Actions</i> , 10 Emp. Rts. & Emp,<br>Pol’y J. 395 (2006)..... | 42            |
